debt financial assets not held at FVPL, together with loan commitments, letters of credits and financial
guarantee contracts. The allowance is based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default in
the next twelve months unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination.

Changes to impairment calculation

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

21

CAYMAN NATIONAL CORPORATION LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
Expressed in thousands of Cayman Islands dollars ($’000) except where otherwise stated (Continued)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

New accounting policies / improvements adopted (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Transition disclosures  (continued)

IAS 39
measurement Re-

Financial assets Amount classification ECL Other Amount Category 4

151,718   –   –   –   151,718   AC

109,155   –   –   –   109,155   AC

2,918   –   –   –   2,918   AC

27,867   –   –   –   27,867   AC

746,879   –   (861) –   746,018   AC

–   –   –   –

From investment securities - AFS 1 –   119,709   –   –   119,709

From investment securities - HTM 2 –   278,918   –   511   279,429

–   398,627   -   511   399,138   AC

Investment securities - AFS 4
–   –   –   –   –

  To debt instruments - amortised cost 1 119,709   (119,709)   –   –   –

  To equity instruments - FVPL 3 122   (122)   –   –   –

119,831   (119,831)   –   –   –

Investment securities - HTM 4
–   –   –   –   –

  To debt instruments - amortised cost 2 278,918   (278,918)   –   –   –

278,918   (278,918)   –   –   –

Financial assets at FVPL 4 669   –   –   –   669

From investment securities - AFS 3 –   122   –   –   122

669   122   –   –   791   FVPL

Total Financial Assets 1,437,955   –   (861)   511   1,437,605

Non-financial assets

Deferred tax assets -   -   -   -   -

Total Adjusted Assets 1,437,955   -   (861)   511   1,437,605

Other assets 8
Investment interest receivable

Advances - L&R 4 & 7

Cash and cash equivalents 5

Due from banks 6

2.3

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of October 1,
2018, is as follows:

Remeasurement IFRS 9

Debt instruments - amortised cost 4

22

CAYMAN NATIONAL CORPORATION LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
Expressed in thousands of Cayman Islands dollars ($’000) except where otherwise stated (Continued)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)